
Ch. 426 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1996 1016 

CHAPTER 426—S.F.No. 2012 
An act relating to highways; designating a portion of marked trunk highway N0. 22 as Wctory 

Drive; designating a portion of marked trunk highway No. 15 as Veterans Memorial Highway; pro- 
viding for reimbursement of costs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 161.14, by adding 
subdivisions. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 161.14, is amended by adding a subdi- 

vision to read: 

Subd. 37. VICTORY DRIVE. Marked trunk highway No. 22, from its intersection 
with marked—t—runk highways No. 14 and 60 in—t—heEity of ManTt<W>—i?s'i1_1t—e_rsection with Em trunkfighway No. 30Wlie_5B7c§f—l\E1fitHi§:lesignated7\E:tory Dxivefm 
commissioner of transportation shall adopt a suitable design for marking this highvvTy 
and shall erectappropriate signsfiach intersection of the hifiway with a—1E)—ther trunk 
fihw-a—y_oTvith a county higTway 517E6unty state—aicfi1E1way. The petiole of the com- 
munity, h—a_vi_ng_rEsolved to support—and financially back the marjking of thislfihway, 
shall reimburse the deparTment for 35-515 incurred igarmig and mer_nor71izing this 
@Way- _ _ T — — 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 161.14, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 38. VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY. Trunk highway 15, from its 
intersectionfith trunk highway 60 to its intersection with the Iowa border isfiasiyata 

able design for marking this highway and shall erecfippropriate signsTteach int_er§eE flof the highway with_§1other tru1il<—l1igWay or with a county highvwror county 
s.t‘zEe——aiThighway. Tlfimople of the community, h—avEre_solved to support and finan- 
cially back the markfiof this h-igfivflay, shall reimburse the departmeht for cos%curred 
E markinggd memorializing highway. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 £1 2 E effective Q d_ay following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor March 30, 1996 
Signed by the governor April 2, 1996, 1:05 p.m. 

CHAPTER 427—H.F.No. 2112 

An act relating to the environment; authorizing establishment of municipal individual sewage 
treatment system and well loan programs; specifying compliance requirements for certain existing 
individual sewage treatment systems; clarifying licensing requirements for sewage system pumpers; 
providing for certain temporary licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 115.55, sub- 
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division 5; and 115.56, by adding a suba'ivision; Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 
115.56, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 115. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 115.55, subdivision 5, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 5. INSPECTION. (a) Except as provided in paragraph (19); after Deeember 
31-, 1-995 (e), a local unit of government may not issue a building permit or variance for 
new eensfietien or replaeement of a system; as defined by ageney r-ale, or for the addi- 
tion of a bedroom or bathreem on property served by a system unless the system is in 
compliance with the applicable requirements, as evidenced by a certificate of compliance 
issued by a licensed inspector or site evaluator or designer. A local unit of government 
may temporarily waive the certificate of compliance requirenTem_Tor fiilfiing permit or 
variance for which applTc—ation is mad?during the period from Noveinber 1 to April 30, 
providedfiat a11 inspection of the system is perfirmed by the following June 1 and t—h_e 
applicant s_LEm_its a certificafi o_—fcon1plia1ice lfl th_e folHw—i-n_g September__§£_ 

— -_ 
(b) In areas that are not subject to ordinaaees adopted under 2-, A com- 

pliance inspection under this subdivision is required only for all new construction or re- 
placement of a system, as defined by agency rule.

_ 
(c) If a system inspected under this subdivision is not in compliance with the appli- 

cable requirements, the inspector or site evaluator or designer must issue a notice of non- 
compliance to the property owner and must provide a copy of the notice to the local unit 
of government to which application for the building permit or variance was made. 

(d) If the inspector or site evaluator or designer finds that the system presents an im- 
minefithreat to public health or safety, the inspector or site evaluator or designer must 
include a statement to this effect in the notice and the property owner must upgrade, re- 
place, or discontinue use of the system within ten months of receipt of the notice. 

9 Except a_s provided in paragraph ((1), a system installed between May 2_7, 1989, @ January Q 1996, does not comply with applicable requirements, th_e property owner E five years from 312 date of t_he bedroom building permit t_o bring the system ipto com- 
pliance. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 115.56, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. LICENSE REQUIRED. (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), after 
March 31, 1996, a person may not design, install, maintain, pump, or inspect an individu- 
al sewage treatment system without a license issued by the commissioner. 

(b) A license is not required for a person who complies with the applicable require- 
ments if the person is: 

(1) a qualified employee of state or local government who has passed the examina- 
tion described in paragraph (d) or a similar examination; 

(2) an individual who constructs an individual sewage treatment system on land that 
is owned or leased by the individual and functions solely as the individua1’s dwelling or 
seasonal dwelling; 

(3) afarmer who pumps and disposes of sewage waste from individual sewage treat- 
' ment systems, holding tanks, and privies on land that is owned or leased by the farmer; or 
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(4) an individual who performs labor or services for a person licensed under this sec- 
tion in connection with the design, installation, maintenance, pumping, or inspection of 
an individual sewage treatment system at the direction and under the personal supervi- 
sion of a person licensed under this section. 

A person constructing an individual sewage treatment system under clause (2) must 
consult with a site evaluator or designer before beginning construction. In addition, the 
system must be inspected before being covered and a compliance report must be pro- 
vided to the local unit of government after the inspection. 

(c) The commissioner, in conjunction with the University of Minnesota extension 
service or another higher education institution, shall ensure adequate training exists for 
individual sewage treatment system professionals. 

(d) The commissioner shall conduct examinations to test the knowledge of appli- 
cants for licensing and shall issue documentation of licensing. 

(e) Licenses may be issued only upon successful completion of the required ex- 
amination and submission of proof of sufficient experience, proof of general liability in- 
surance, and a corporate surety bond in the amount of at least $10,000. 

(f) Notwithstanding paragraph (e), the examination and proof of experience are not 
required for an individual sewage treatment system professional who, on the effective 
date of the rules adopted under subdivision 1, holds a certification attained by examina- 
tion and experience under a voluntary certification program administered by the agency. 

(g) Local units of government may not require additional local licenses for individu- 
al sewage treatment system professionals. 

Q) A pumper whose annual gross revenue from pumping systems is $9,000 o_r Ii 
§d_ whose gross revenue from pumping systems during £19 year ending May Q 1994, was a_t least $1,000 _n3t subject t_o training requirements rules adopted under subdivi- 
sion L except for an_y training required fg initial licensure. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 115.56, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 2a. TEMPORARY LICENSE. The agency may issue, f_or z_1 fe_e Q? $100, _a 
temporary license for a_n activity listed subdivision L paragraph (a_), t_o a person who: 

(_l) has submitted t_o th_e agency proof g sufficient experience, § determined by tl1_e 
agency, Ere activity Er which the license sought; £1 

(_2_) has completed training under _z_1 voluntary certification program administered ‘b_y 
th_e agency. 

A temporary license issued under subdivision effective until August 1_5, 1996. 

Sec. 4. [11557] INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEM OR WA- 
TER WELL LOAN PROGRAM. 

Subdivision l. PURPOSE. The legislature finds that a need exists to provide for the 
creation of a pub1E loan program—thEt assists pro&IWn—eFt3 financgthe site ev—z1lu—a-' 
tion, desiTg‘n:installa—tifi repair, and replacement of individual s_ewage treefnefsystems 
53610 finance the sealing and remcement of wemz on privately owned property. Such a ER loan prcigfam promfis the public health andwelfare by furthering the policy of 
the stat—e—§Minnesota to preverf reduce, g eliiifihate water—pollution. flfiegislattfi 
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declares that the actions required to establish gig implement a public l£a_n program gar 
t_h_e purpoTs §Tted section @ a public purpose :a11_d th_at th_e execution arg financ- 
in_g pf such z_1 program a public purpose. 

Subd. DEFINITIONS. (L) The terms defined subdivision E section 
115.55, subdivision & apply t_o section. 

(b) “Improvement” means the site evaluation, design, installation, repair, gr re- 
placement o_f an individual sewage treatment system g sealing E replacement of a_ well. 

(1) “Municipality" means a township, city, county, gr E other governmental sub- 
division pf the state responsible IE la_w l'9_r th_e prevention, control, a_nd abatement o_fE 
ter pollution in any area of the state. 

_(£l) “Property owner” means th_e owner g owners as recorded Q die taf £11 o_f tlf 
county where t_h_e property on which (‘.13 individual sewage treatment system Q well 
is installed, repaired, o_r replaced located. 

(32 “Well” means a will _2§ defined section 1031.005, subdivision 

£12 t_lilt required t_o E sealed under section 1031.301, subdivision pr 

§_2_) tlg relocation o_f which necessary E compliance with applicable require- 
ments a_s defined section 115.55, subdivision 

Subd. 3. AUTHORITY. A municipality may, individually or cooperatively with 
otheri—r1ufi‘i<:-idpalities, establish 51 individual sevfie treatment system or well lcflpfi 
gram, or both, for the purpose Sf providing loans to property owners for_tlE'§te evalTw 
tion, design, insTallat'ion, repaifor replacement ofindividual sewage_t_r—e2H1'e—rit"systems 
3i'Tor the sealing or replacement_of wells on pri—\/‘ately owned property. The governing 
K)cTy—ofa municipa_lity shall provicfa for the'o_peration and administrationEhe program 

by ord—i1iance. A municfity E a1?p_oTrE a_n administr71tor t_o operate tlfeffrogram. 
Subd. 4. LIMITATIONS. Loans may not be used to facilitate new building 

construction: As used in this subdivision, “fzfiilifie rEwWild_ir1g constructio?’ includes 
increasing capacity of anfilividual sewage treatmeiitsystem beyond what is reasonably 
required to serve exfitmg buildings E 103 existing recorded pg?— 

Subd. 5. FINANCING. A municipality may issue bonds in accordance with chap- 
ter 475 to finance the pro gram,except that an election is not required and the 
a—1'en—otsubject to thegeneral limit on nefiabffor the mITni—c—i-pality. Finai-Tcifimay also be fifled by iss~1i‘iEcertifica§f'i'ii<';l_e?l3t<=Wes—s,, §curing loans, or transferriifim/Ebfi 
funds that-the municipality is not obligated by law to use for som_e other purpose. Funds 
procurTf&-_the individual s—e\7/age treatmenfiyfitefri c>r—vve—ll loTpHg,—ram shall be dedi- 
E*fl£9fl3E_ .1:___8ram- 

_—— —__"“ 
Subd. 6. ASSESSMENTS. (a) An amount loaned under the program, including ac- 

cruing interest, shall be a lien agzfistfiie real property for which the improvement vt7a's' 
made and shall be asscfiefigainst the prbp-efiy or propert—'i<:s benefited unless the amobfi 
is prepaid. An amount loaned unde_rThe program and assessed against the property shall 
be a prioritylien only against subsec1—uént li_eni 

*__ — —— 
@ Upon issuing a loan, th_e municipality shall provide die property owner a notice 

that states the following information: 
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Q E amount t_o be specially assessed against the property; 
Q2 t_h_e right o_f the property owner t_o prepay th_e entire assessment; 
Q_)_ th_e public official t_o whom prepayment must g made; 
(_42 th_e time within which prepayment must be made without the assessment g inter- 2“ 
Q the rLte of interest t_o be accrued E assessment not prepaid within th_e Le- 

quired time period;E 
(6) the period of the assessment. 

£c_) The municipality shall, lg ordinance, provide E a right o_f property owners t_o 
prepay §1_e assessment gig may establish such other assessment procedures g deter- mined necessary grg consistent with E provisions g section. 

Subd. 7. ORDINANCES; CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. A municipality 
may not establish an individual sewage treatment system loan program unhass ordinances 
pursuant to rules z%_d_opted under section 115.55, subdivision 3, are in full force and effect. 
All repairs zgmprovements made to individual sewage tr_e2Wn§1Wst<a_.r'f1_sfiler this 
seflion shafibe performed by a licensed individual sewage treatment system professifi 
al and slEll_coTnp1y with agaicy rules adopted pursuant to section 115.55, subdivision 3, 
§1dotlEapplicabl(afq11irements%ll improvements to?/ells under this section must b_e 
rfiie by a well contractor or a limiT§d well contractci, as appropriar, licensefidef 
T1paeT_153I.: — _ I: _' 

Subd. 8. DISSOLUTION. The governing body of a municipality may dissolve the 
program by_ordinance. The ordiriarfe shall provide fo?t_he collection OTEIH outstandihg 
assessments, repayment? any remainirfi1debtedntes—s i11—ct11red to finaiicethe program, 
g1_c_l th_e E distribution—ofEy money remaining in the loan fund. — 

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 and g are effective me dfl following final enactment. Section 2 effec- 

tig March E, 1996. 
Presented to the governor March 30, 1996 
Signed by the governor April 2, 1996, 12:36 p.m. 

CHAPTER 428—H.F.No._2207 
An act relating to the environnzent; adopting changes to the Midwest Interstate Compact on 

Low—Level Radioactive Waste; making conforming changes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, 
sections 116C. 831; I I 6 C. 832, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 1] 6 C. 833, subdivision 2; 
116C834, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 116C. 835, subdivision 6; 1I6C.836, subdivi- 
sion 2; and 116C.842, by adding subdivisions; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter JI6C; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 1I6C.832, subdivisions 2, 7, and 8; 
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